
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer East Community Committee 
Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,   
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Ninelands Primary School, (KS2 Hall) Ninelands 
Lane, Garforth, LS25 1NT  
Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
S Field - Garforth and Swillington; 
S McCormack - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
M Midgley - Kippax and Methley; 

 
D Coupar - Temple Newsam; 
H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 
N Sharpe - Temple Newsam; 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please follow 

current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin Tel: 395 1652 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout 
Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park 
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings  
Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION
[...]
iscretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  AGE FRIENDLY LEEDS STRATEGY & ACTION 
PLAN, 2022/ 2025 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Public Health 
 

13 - 
48 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

49 - 
62 

10   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

63 - 
88 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field, 
J Gibson, H Hayden, J Lennox, 
S McCormack and N Sharpe 

 
 
 

16 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

18 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

19 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

20 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Harland, Lewis 
and Midgley. 
 

21 Minutes - 28 June 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

22 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
 

23 Leeds United Foundation Presentation  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 

 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update from Leeds United Foundation and Premier 
League Kicks activities. 
 
Michael Kinsey and Richard Foye attended the meeting to give the Committee 
a presentation. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 The Premier Leagues Kicks programme engaged local communities 
through the power of sport and was now operational seven days a 
week across Leeds. 

 Provision across Outer East Leeds included drop in football sessions, 
work alongside the Youth Service and other community work. 

 Reference was made to the mentoring scheme in Halton Moor and 
work with families to help create better communities. 

 There was a focus on Health, Participation and Education. 

 Activities provided during the school 
[...]
r two years and they were 
obliged to carry out any necessary repairs.   

 Concern with the use of surface dressing on quieter roads where this 
did not bed in quickly.  This issue would be fed back as part of the 
consultation. 

 Utility companies were required to get a permit before carrying out any 
works and there was an expectation for road and footpath conditions to 
be maintained.  Works were inspected following utility company 
excavations and any reports would be responded to. 

 The need to improve communication with local residents when works 
were taking place and for any communication to be less technical and 
explained more clearly. 

 There was to be a review of road signage. 

 It was requested that Elected Members be notified when any 
unscheduled works were to be carried out. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

25 Outer East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2022/23.  
 
Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 There was £64,417.24 remaining in the Wellbeing Revenue budget.  A 
ward by ward breakdown was given. 

 Wellbeing projects for consideration.  Members were supportive of the 
following applications: 

o Garforth Barley Hill – Parks & Countryside - £35,000 (CIL) 
o Operation Dieselcrest – East Leeds Neighbourhood Policing 

Team - £1, 4824.04 (Tasking) 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 

 

Cross Gates & Whinmoor - £615.76 
Garforth & Swillington - £135.07 
Kippax & Methley - £256.06 
Temple Newsam - £475.15 

 Monitoring information of applications funded by the Committee  

 Delegated Decisions taken since the last meeting. 

 Remaining balances in the Youth Activities Fund; Small Grants, Skips, 
Tasking, Capital, and Community Infrastructure Levy budgets. 

 
It was reported that evaluation of projects that had been funded during the 
pandemic was ongoing and an update would be provided following this 
evaluation. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following Wellbeing proposals be approved: 

o Garforth Barley Hill – Parks & Countryside - £35,000 (CIL) 
o Operation Dieselcrest – East Leeds Neighbourhood Policing 

Team - £1, 4824.04 (Tasking) 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor - £615.76 
Garforth & Swillington - £135.07 
Kippax & Methley - £256.06 
Temple Newsam - £475.15 

(3) That details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted. 
(4) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(5) That details of the Small Grants budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Skips Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Tasking Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be  noted. 

 
26 Outer East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Member’s attention to 
work which the Communities Team was involved in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunities for 
questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Children & Families – The Sub Group had met to discuss the Youth 
Summit.  The Youth Summit would consist of a consultation event 
followed by activities.  West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Leeds Rhinos 
Foundation and Leeds United Foundation would be in attendance.  
Thanks were expressed to all officers involved in the planning for the 
Youth Summit. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th December, 202
[...]
ers were informed of the various activities that 
had been held across the summer and plans for October half term and 
the Youth Summit.  The Youth Service would be working with the 
Police in the run up to mischief night and bonfire night.  Further issues 
highlighted included work with a settlement group from Afghanistan 
and support for young people transitioning from school to college. 

 Jean Barnbrook of the Tribe Youth Group updated the Committee on 
activities carried out.  These included the rebuilding of the community 
garden and trips to Blackpool and Kingswood Residential Centre.  
Planning was underway for Halloween activities and a road safety 
campaign. 

 Correspondence had been received from Swarcliffe Good Neighbours 
Scheme thanking the Committee for funding which had been used to 
fund trips and lunches. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
  

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 

 

27 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 6th December 2022 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:            Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 

Report to:            Outer East Community Committee 

                                       Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  
 
                             Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 
 
Report author:    Robina Ahmed, Adults & Health: 0113 378 6507 
 

                             Liz Messenger: 07712 214 805 
 

                             Jo Volpe: 0113 244 1697, jo@opforum.org.uk 
 
Date:                    Tuesday 06 December 2022                                    To Note   

 

Age Friendly Leeds Strategy & Action Plan, 2022/ 2025                                    
 

 
Purpose of report 
 

1. To share the refresh of the draft Age Friendly Strategy & Action Plan 2022/ 

2025, with Community Committee members and gain feedback. 

 

2. Request support and promote the work of Age Friendly within the city. 

 

3. Note the Public Health approach to building winter resilience. 

Main issues 

Age Friendly Strategy and Action Plan 2022-2025 

4. Around one in three people in Leeds are aged 50 and over. In addition, the 

number of Leeds residents aged 80 and over will increase by about 50% in 

the next 20 years. 

 

5. Age Friendly Leeds is one of the eight priorities in the Best Council Plan 

2020-25. The vision is for Leeds to be a place where people age well: where 

older people are valued, feel respected and appreciated, and are seen as 

the assets they are. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



6. Leeds is a member of the World Health Organisation (WHO) Age Friendly 

Cities programme and has used and adapted the age friendly cities 

framework to identify and address barriers to the well-being and 

participation of older people. 

 

7. The draft Age Friendly Leeds Strategy 2022-2025 has been reviewed and 

refreshed. Overseen by the Age Friendly Board, the review process has 

been informed by The State of Ageing in Leeds report and consultation 

findings, alongside a number of other consultations (please see below). 

 

8. The strategy sets out six key priority areas: housing; public and civic spaces; 

travel and road safety; active, included, and respected; healthy and 

independent ageing and employment and learning. Each priority is headed by 

a domain lead. 

 

9. Key objectives have been identified for each priority area including key actions 

for year one, two and three of the strategy. 

 

10. Domain leads have been identified and are now working to implement the 

actions set out in the plan.  

 

11. The governance for the draft Age Friendly Strategy and Action plans is via the 

Age Friendly Board, chaired by Cllr Jenkins, Deputy Executive Member for 

Adults and Children’s Social Care and Health Partnerships. The role of the 

board is to provide strategic leadership and set the strategic direction for the 

Age Friendly Leeds 
[...]
f her local streets. 

 

13. LOPF would welcome the support of local Councillors to promote these 

opportunities in their communities so people and business can get involved in 

as many ways as they feel able. 

 

Older People and Winter Resilience 

 

14. As we approach the winter period Public Health are working with partners to 

support older people in Leeds to be as resilient as possible this winter.  The 

cost-of-living crisis together with the impact that cold weather can have on 

older people requires a system wider approach to ensure proactive and 

preventative support is provided to those most at risk this winter.  In addition, 

the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic can add and pose additional risk to those 

who are clinically and socially vulnerable. 

 

15. There are a range of services which support older people who are more at 

risk to cold weather including: 

 

• Information and Advice Service: Age UK Leeds (AUKL receive a small 

grant from PH (through A&H grant agreement) to deliver and promote an 

accessible, free, impartial, and up-to-date information and advice service 

to older people, their families, carers, representatives, and professionals 

on a range of issues including: 

o Health and Social Care. 

o Money Matters. 

o State Benefits (including form completion). 

o Housing Rights. 

o Rights to Local Services. 

o Family and Personal Matters. 

o Consumer Issues. 

 

• Home Plus Leeds - Home Plus (Leeds) is a service aimed at enabling 

and maintaining independent living through improving health at home, 

helping to prevent falls and cold related health conditions. Care & Repair 

Page 15



work in partnership with Groundwork NEWY and Age UK to provide: Aids 

& Adaptations in the home to reduce the risk of fall, Hazard Repairs, 

Heating and Energy efficiency and support people living with dementia by 

assessing for and providing home-based interventions.  This is a citywide 

service. 

• Lunch Clubs - Public Health fund t
[...]
 and associated action plain aims to ensure 

everyone can benefit from an age friendly city where people age well, 

regardless of where they live or their protected characteristics, enabling older 

people to be valued, feel respected and appreciated, and are seen as assets. 

 

22. By taking a cross council approach the strategy aims to influence widely to 

ensure age, as a protected characteristic, is considered in strategic priorities 

and plans.  

 

23. The strategy and action plan works with partners to recognise the barriers 

faced by older people who are, or are at risk of, being vulnerable, marginalised 

or disadvantaged, and put interventions in place to remove or reduce these 

barriers.  

 

Council policies and city priorities 

24. Age Friendly Leeds is one of the eight interconnected priority areas of work 

set out in the Best Council Plan 2020/ 2025. 

 

25. This work supports the vision of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

2016-2021, contributing to outcome 2: People will live full, active, and 

independent lives, and outcome 5: People will live in healthy, safe, and 

sustainable communities. It also supports the Inclusive Growth Strategy’s 

priority that Leeds is the best city for Health and Wellbeing by 2030. 

 

Recommendations 

 

26. Elected Members are asked to note the contents of the report and the refresh 

of the Age Friendly Strategy (link to the full document is below). 

 

27. To consider what work is currently underway to support age friendly, winter 

planning and the cost-of-living crisis in local areas and how we could build on 

these further.  

Page 18

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


 

28. To consider the needs of the local ageing population and how these needs 

can be addressed through local age friendly work. 

 

29. To consider how the work of Age Friendly Strategy and the community 

approaches lead by LOPF can be embedded within the work of the 

Community Committees
[...]
change in the way that we respond to population ageing. Managed by the Centre for Ageing Better.  
• World Health Organisation (WHO) Age Friendly Cities - established to foster the exchange of experience and mutual 

learning between cities and communities worldwide. 

 

Want to find out more?  

 

Contact us: 

Leeds Older Peoples Forum 

Email:  Info@opforum.org.uk 

Telephone:  (0113) 2441697 

Website:  http://www.opforum.org.uk/ 

Twitter: @LeedsOPF 

              

Leeds City Council  
 

Email:  agefriendly@leeds.gov.uk 

Telephone:  0113 3783831 

Website:  www.leeds.gov.uk/age-friendly-leeds 

Twitter:       @AgeFriendlyLDS 

 

Centre for Ageing Better 
 

Email:  joanne.volpe@ageing-better.org.uk 

Telephone:  0113 3786242    

Website:  https://www.ageing-better.org.uk/ 

Twitter:       @ageing_better 

 

Get involved  

 

Think about what you can do as an individual at home or at work, or what your organisation can do to make Leeds an age 

friendly city.  Everyone can contribute to making Leeds the best city to grow old in.  

  

P
age 28

https://ageing-better.org.uk/leeds
mailto:Info@opforum.org.uk
http://www.opforum.org.uk/
https://twitter.com/LeedsOPF
mailto:agefriendly@leeds.gov.uk
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/age-friendly-leeds/what-we-are-doing
https://twitter.com/AgeFriendlyLDS
mailto:joanne.volpe@ageing-better.org.uk
https://www.ageing-better.org.uk/
https://twitter.com/Ageing_Better
https://twitter.com/Ageing_Better


 

9 
 

Action Plan  
 
The action plan is structured around six topic areas adapted for Leeds from the Age Friendly City domains developed by the 
World Health Organisation: 

• Housing 
• Public and Civic Spaces 
• Travel and road safety 

 

• Active, included and respected 
• Healthy and independent ageing 
• Employment and learning 

 
For each topic area we have: 

• Outcomes – what we want our end result to be 

• Objectives – What we are focusing on to achieve our outcomes 

• Older People’s Expectations – what older 
[...]
   
 

  Purpose of report 
 

1. The report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2022/23. It also provides the committee with an update on organisations 
funded by the Community Committee and how their project delivery will be affected by the 
Coronavirus pandemic.  

 

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these budgets 

is to support the social, economic, and environmental wellbeing of the area and provide a 

range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support projects that 

contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have 

relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g., safeguarding, and equal 

opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted and 

approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased through 

wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula 

agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area. 

 

6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the sale 

price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and redistributed to 

the Community Committee areas on the basis of deprivation. The Community Committee will 

receive a new capital injec
[...]
 7 (paragraph 32) 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer East Community Committee 

 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

Report author:  Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer           Tel: 07712 217 260 

 

Date:   Tuesday 06 December 2022                           For Information 

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Safer Stronger Communities 

Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 

particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

Main issues 

3. Children and Families: Champion Cllr Nicole Sharpe   

 

The Outer East Youth Summit & Activity Day took place on Tuesday 25 October at Temple 

Learning Academy and was a huge success. 51 young people took part in a Democracy 

Workshop followed by consultation activities to inform the Outer East Community Committee 

Councillors on the types of activities they should fund, giving young people a voice in their local 

community.  

 

The Lord Mayor & Lady Mayoress attended the event to engage with young people and draw 

a free prize raffle. Five young people were the lucky winners of football league and rugby world 

cup match tickets which were generously donated by the Leeds Rhinos Foundation & Leeds 

United Foundation. 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



There were a wide range of activities for young people on the day including Zorb Balls from 

LCC Youth Services; Sporting Activities with Leeds Rhinos Fo

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field, 
J Gibson, M Harland, H Hayden, J Lennox, 
J Lewis, S McCormack, M Midgley and 
N Sharpe 

 
 
 

28 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals 
 

29 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the agenda. 
 

30 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  Supplementary information for Agenda Item 9, 
Outer East Community Committee Finance Report was distributed prior to the 
meeting. 
 

31 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

32 Minutes - 27 September 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

33 Open Forum  
 

A question was asked with regards to the reporting of and recording anti-
social behaviour.  Attention was brought to the Community Committee Update 
Report which provided the most recent anti-social behaviour statistics for 
Outer East Leeds.  The process for reporting anti-social behaviour was 
explained and the triage response to any reports.  Reports would be dealt with 
by the most appropriate department or in some cases by a multi-agency 
approach. 
 
A request was made for the provision of lighting in Manston Park.  It was 
reported that residents would be surveyed. 
 

34 Age Friendly Leeds Strategy & Action Plan, 2022/ 2025  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 

 

 
The report of the Director of Public Health presented to the Inner West 
Community Committee the refresh of the draft Age Friendly Strategy and 
Action Plan 2022-2025 to gain feedback. The report also requested support 
and promotion of the work of Age Friendly within the city. 
 
Robina Ahmed, Advanced Health Improvement Specialist, Jo Volpe, Older 
People’s Forum and Councillor David Jenkins, Chair of the Age Friendly 
Board were in attendance for this item 
 
The Community Committee were provided with the following points: 

 Around 1 in 3 people are aged 50 and over. The number of Leeds 
residents aged 80 and over will increase by about 50% in the next 20 
years. 

 Age Friendly Leeds is one of the eight priorities in the Best Council 
Plan 2020-2025. The vision for Leeds is that it is a place where people 
age well, older people are valued, respected, appreciated and seen as 
assets. 

 The draft Age Friendly Leeds Strategy 2022-25 has been reviewed and 
refreshed. The process has been overseen by the Age Friendly Board 
whose role was to provide strategic leadership and set the strategic 
direction for the Age Friendly Leeds work programme and ensure that 
the objectives are being met. 

 Leeds is a member of the World Health Organisation Age Friendly 
Cities programme and has used and adapted the framework to identify 
and address barriers to the well-being and participation of older people. 

 The strategy sets out six key priority areas: housing; public and civic 
spaces; travel and road safety; active, included and respected; healthy 
and independent ageing and employment and learning. Each of the 
priorities was headed by a domain lead. Domain leads have been 
identified and are working to implement the actions set out in the plan. 
The domain leads will feedback on a quarterly basis. 

 The Leeds Older Peoples Forum (LOPF) gave practical ways for the 
local community to become involved to strengthen the age friendly 
approach and Councillors were invited to support and encourage 
people and businesses to get involved in: 

o The Age Friendly Ambassador Programme 
o Becoming a Dementia Friend 
o Age and Dementia Friendly Businesses 
o The Come in and Rest Scheme 
o Leeds Older People’s Age Friendly Steering Group 

 Public Health were working with partners to support older people in 
Leeds to be as resilient as possible this winter. It was recognised that 
the cost-of-living crisis together with the impact that the cold weather 
could have on older people would require an approach to ensure 
proactive and preventative support was provided to those most at risk 
this winter. It was noted there are a range of services to support older 
people during cold weather including: 

o Information and Advice Service run through Age UK Leeds who 
can offer information and advice on a range of issues such as: 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 

 

 Money Matters 
 State Benefits 
 Housing Rights 
 Consumer issues 

o Home Plus Leeds – whose aim is to enable and maintain 
independent living through improving health at home. 

o Lunch Clubs – Public Health fund the annual Lunch Club Grants 
offering a financial contribution to support voluntary groups to 
provide hot nutritious meals and social activities for older 
people. 

o Sign up to receive Cold Weather Alerts 
o ‘Stay Well this Winter’ Grants 
o Become a winter friend 

 Cost of living and fuel crisis including priority register for energy 
companies and a pilot scheme looking at the use of slow cookers. 

 Support with the cost of living crisis. 

 Tackling loneliness. 

 Opportunities to enhance the lives of Older People through the Local 
Plan. 

 
Members’ discussions included: 
 

 Information on financial inclusion was distributed.  This provided 
information on services available to Leeds residents. 

 The role of Neighbourhood Networks and the need to identify older 
people who needed support.   

 Addressing the diversity of the outer areas where there were older 
people who had capital assets but may be struggling with day to day 
spending. 

 Concern regarding the reduction in bus services and the impact on 
isolation as well as access to services. 

 Members welcomed the update on the strategy and the work involved 
in bringing services together. 

 The role of volunteers and voluntary organisations. 

 Provision of warm places and places to rest. 

 Encouraging digital inclusion for older people and access to digital 
facilities. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report and the refresh of the Age Friendly Strategy be noted. 
2. That the work currently underway to support age friendly, winter 

planning and the cost of living crisis in local areas and how these could 
be built on together be noted. 

3. That the needs of the local ageing population and how these needs 
can be addressed through local age friendly work be noted. 

 
35 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 

 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2022/23.  
 
Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 There was £54,456.17 remaining in the Wellbeing Revenue budget.  A 
ward by ward breakdown was given. 

 Wellbeing projects for consideration.  Members were supportive of the 
following applications: 

o Youth Intervention Programmes – West Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Service.  £4,842.50 proposed (£2,421.25 from Cross 
Gates & Whinmoor and £2,421.25 from Temple Newsam) 

o Community Fridge – Connecting Crossgates. £1,916.50 
proposed (£1,725.00 from Cross Gates & Whinmoor, £135.00 
from Temple Newsam and £56.50 from Kippax & Methley).  It 
was reported that the cost breakdown was calculated by where 
users registered for the service lived. 

 Youth Activity Fund projects for consideration.  Member were 
supportive of the following applications: 

o Kippax Kicks – Leeds Youth Service - £3,762.00 proposed. 
o Garforth Kicks – Leeds Youth Service - £11,715.00 proposed 

 Monitoring information of applications funded by the Committee  

 Delegated Decisions taken since the last meeting. 

 Remaining balances in the Youth Activities Fund; Small Grants, Skips, 
Tasking, Capital, and Community Infrastructure Levy budgets. 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following Wellbeing proposals be approved: 

o Youth Intervention Programmes – West Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Service.  £4,842.50 (£2,421.25 from Cross Gates & 
Whinmoor and £2,421.25 from Temple Newsam) 

o Community Fridge – Connecting Crossgates. £1,916.50 
(£1,725.00 from Cross Gates & Whinmoor, £135.00 from 
Temple Newsam and £56.50 from Kippax & Methley 

(3) That the following Youth Activity Fund proposals be approved: 
o Kippax Kicks - £3,762.00 
o Garforth Kicks - £11,715 

(4) That details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted. 
(5) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(6) That details of the Small Grants budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Skips Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Tasking Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 

 

(10)That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be 
 noted. 

 
36 Outer East Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Member’s attention to 
work which the Communities Team was involved in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunities for 
questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Children & Families – The Outer East Youth Summit had been held on 
25 October.  The day had been very successful with various activities 
taking place including a democracy workshop and consultation with 
young people to inform future Youth Activity Fund spending. 

 Community Safety – Sub-Group meetings had been arranged for 
January and April.  The Committee received an update from the Anti-
Social Behaviour Team and statistics for Outer East were detailed in 
the report.  Diversionary work had proved to be significantly helpful 
during the bonfire period and it was requested whether comparisons of 
figures from previous years could be included in future reports. 

  Cleaner Neighbourhoods – The Committee received an update from 
the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team on work across the area.  This had 
included leaf clearance and removal of graffiti.  The service was 
working closely with the police and anti-social behaviour team with 
regards to graffiti.  Members expressed their thanks to the team, 
particularly for the quick responses to cleaning following Christmas 
light switch on events. 

 Health and Wellbeing – The winter vaccination programme and Covid 
19 update were reported. 

 Housing – Issues highlighted included income collection, annual 
tenancy checks and the work of the Environmental Action Teams.  
There were recognised issues with the cost of living crisis. An update 
on Housing Advisory Panel projects was also included in the report. 

 Youth Service – Members received an update of Youth Service 
provision in the area.  This included the Youth Summit, bonfire night 
work and October half-term activities.  It was reported that interviews 
had been held for a trainee youth worker post.  A space at Temple 
Learning Academy had been secured for youth activities and detached 
street work would continue. 

 Further issues highlighted in the report included Community 
Engagement Forum updates and a Social Media update. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 

 

Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 


